

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

ANDREW BURNINGHAM, JAMES BURROUGHS,  
and STEVEN CULLIFORD,

*Petitioners,*

vs.

JOHN MORRISON RAINES, III, as Guardian  
of the Estate of John Morrison Raines, IV,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eighth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

TIMOTHY T. COATES

*Counsel of Record*

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

Telephone: (310) 859-7811

Facsimile: (310) 276-5261

E-mail: tcoates@gmsr.com

JOHN L. WILKERSON

ARKANSAS MUNICIPAL LEAGUE

P.O. Box 38

North Little Rock, Arkansas 72115

Telephone: (501) 978-6136

Facsimile: (501) 978-6567

E-mail: jwilkerson@arml.org

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*Andrew Burningham, James Burroughs  
and Steven Culliford*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	viii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
BASIS FOR JURISDICTION IN THIS COURT ...	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS AT ISSUE .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. The Underlying Incident .....	3
B. The District Court Denies Petitioners' Mo- tion For Summary Judgment Based On Qualified Immunity .....	6
C. The Eighth Circuit Dismisses The Appeal For Lack Of Jurisdiction.....	7
REASONS WHY CERTIORARI IS WAR- RANTED.....	8
I. REVIEW IS NECESSARY TO ASSURE MEANINGFUL INTERLOCUTORY RE- VIEW OF ORDERS DENYING QUALI- FIED IMMUNITY ON SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESOLVE A CON- FLICT AMONG THE CIRCUIT COURTS CONCERNING THE APPEALABILITY OF SUCH ORDERS.....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. This Court Has Repeatedly Recognized The Importance Of Qualified Immunity To Assure That Officers Are Not Subjected To The Burden Of Litigation And Threat Of Liability When Making Split Second Decisions Under Tense, Rapidly Evolving Circumstances In The Course Of Protecting The Public.....	13
B. The Rule Adopted By The Eighth Circuit And Other Circuit Courts Which Bars Interlocutory Review Of The Denial Of Summary Judgment On Qualified Immunity Based On Conflicting Inferences From Otherwise Undisputed Evidence, Is Contrary To The Decisions Of This Court And Undermines Qualified Immunity .....	17
C. The Circuit Courts Are Divided On The Scope Of Interlocutory Jurisdiction Under <i>Johnson</i> .....	26
II. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO COMPEL COMPLIANCE WITH <i>KISELA V. HUGHES</i> AND OTHER DECISIONS REQUIRING COURTS TO GRANT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY WHERE THE LAW IS NOT CLEARLY ESTABLISHED OR THE UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE DEMONSTRATES THAT NO VIOLATION OCCURRED .....	31

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. No Clearly Established Law Put Petitioners On Notice That Their Use Of Force Might Violate The Fourth Amendment .....	32
B. The Undisputed Evidence Established That Petitioners’ Use Of Force Was Reasonable.....	36
CONCLUSION.....	39

## APPENDIX

March 5, 2018, Opinion, Corrected March 6, 2018, <i>John Morrison Raines, III, as Guardian of the Estate of John Morrison Raines, IV v. Andrew Burningham, Conway Police Officer; James Burroughs, Conway Police Officer; Steven Culliford, Conway Police Officer, United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit .....</i>	App. 1
October 7, 2016, Order, <i>John “Jack” Morrison Raines, III, as Guardian of the Estate of John Morrison Raines, IV v. Scottsdale Insurance Company; Mental Health Risk Retention Group, Inc.; Andrew Burningham, Conway Police Officer; James Burroughs, Conway Police Officer; Steven Culliford, Conway Police Officer; City of Conway, Arkansas, United States District Court for the Eastern District of Arkansas, Western Division.....</i>	App. 9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
April 12, 2018, Order, <i>John Morrison Raines, III, as Guardian of the Estate of John Morrison Raines, IV v. Counseling Associates, Inc., et al.; Andrew Burningham, Conway Police Officer, et al.</i> , United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit .....	App. 21
Exhibit C to Defendants’ Motion for Summary Judgment, Filed August 17, 2016, United States District Court, Eastern District of Arkansas (Docket Entry 83) .....	Disc Insert



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	11, 23, 24
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996) .....	11, 19, 23
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 1765 (2015) .....	13, 16
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949) .....	18
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Mendez</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017) .....	37
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018) .....	34
<i>Estate of Morgan v. Cook</i> , 686 F.3d 494 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	34, 35, 36
<i>Franklin, ex rel. Franklin v. Peterson</i> , 878 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989) .....	12, 36, 37, 38
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	14, 16
<i>Hill v. California</i> , 401 U.S. 797 (1971) .....	38
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 515 U.S. 304 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) ....	11, 18, 19, 23
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	13, 16, 32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	11, 32, 36
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	34
<i>Romo v. Largen</i> , 723 F.3d 670 (6th Cir. 2013).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	37
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	37
<i>Texas v. Brown</i> , 460 U.S. 730 (1983).....	38
<i>Walton v. Powell</i> , 821 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2016).....	26, 27, 28
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	13, 15, 16, 32

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	2, 7, 10, 38
----------------------------	--------------

## STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 6
